Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board Report for Resolution

Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 25 January 2023

Subject: Further developments relating to the role of the Health and

Wellbeing Board

Report of: Director of Public Health

Summary

Following the review last year and the agreed reset of the role and function of the Board in November 2022, this report provides a further update on changes to the membership and chairing of the Board. It also provides a progress report on the ongoing work to establish the Manchester Partnership Board as a sub-committee of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board (ICB).

Recommendations

The Board is asked to:

- 1) Note the report;
- 2) Agree to the further changes to the membership and chairing of the Board

Our Manchester Outcomes Framework

Manchester Strategy outcomes	Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS/Contribution to the Strategy
A thriving and sustainable city: supporting a diverse and distinctive economy that creates jobs and opportunities	The Board adopted the Our Manchester outcomes Framework in November 2022 and going forward all Board reports will reflect how plans and strategies contribute to these outcomes.
A highly skilled city: world class and home grown talent sustaining the city's economic success	
A progressive and equitable city: making a positive contribution by unlocking the potential of our communities	
A liveable and low carbon city: a destination of choice to live, visit, work	
A connected city: world class infrastructure and connectivity to drive growth	

Contact Officers:

Name: David Regan

Position: Director of Public Health

E-mail: david.regan@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy please contact one of the contact officers above.

1. Background

- 1.1 The establishment of Integrated Care Systems (ICS) on 1 July 2022 required a further review of the role and operation of the Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board. Whilst the ICS statutory guidance confirmed the continued role of the Board in relation to the JSNA and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, there was a recognition of the need to ensure there a clearly defined role for the Manchester HWB distinct from the Manchester Partnership Board.
- 1.2 The delegated responsibilities that the Manchester Partnership Board will receive from the NHS GM ICB and the formal governance arrangements required are still being progressed. It is expected that this work will be completed by the end of February 2023.

2. Membership

2.1 At the November 2022 Board the membership of the Board was agreed as follows:

Manchester City Council	Leader (Chair) Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Social Care (Deputy Chair) Executive Member for Early Years, Children and Young People
Manchester City Council	Director of Public Health
Manchester City Council	Director of Adult Social Care
Manchester City Council	Director of Children's Services
Manchester NHS Foundation Trust	Chair
Greater Manchester NHS Mental Health Trust	Chair
Manchester Local Care Organisation	Chief Executive
NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care	Place Lead/Deputy Place Based Lead
Manchester Healthwatch	Chair
Manchester VCSE	Chief Executive, Manchester Alliance Community Care
Manchester GP Board	Three representatives covering North, Central and South Manchester

2.2 It is now proposed that the Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Social Care assumes the role of Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board as the Leader of the Council will chair the Manchester Partnership Board when it becomes a formal sub committee of the ICB.

- 2.3 Furthermore, the Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Social Care will join the Health and Wellbeing Board as a member.
- 2.4 Since the November Board meeting Bill McCarthy has been appointed as Chair of Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust and Tom Hinchcliffe has taken up post as the permanent Deputy Place Based Lead and both will become members of the Board.

3. Recommendations

- 3.1 The Board is asked to:
 - 1) Note the report;
 - 2) Agree to the further changes to the membership and chairing of the Board

.